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Grantee Region FPO Name Phone E-Mail 
Alabama III Terri Lonowski (404) 302-5377 lonowski.terri@dol.gov 
Alaska VI Ingrid Nyberg (415) 625-7947 nyberg.ingrid@dol.gov 
Arizona VI Latha Seshadri (415) 625-7937 seshadri.latha@dol.gov 
Arkansas IV Marilyn Brandenburg (972) 850-4617 brandenburg.marilyn@dol.gov 
California VI John Jacobs (415) 625-7940 jacobs.john@dol.gov 
Colorado IV Cynthia Green (972) 850-4619 green.cynthia@sdol.gov 
Connecticut I Suzanne Pouliot (617) 788-0180 pouliot.suzanne@dol.gov 
Delaware II Barbara Shelly (215) 861-5541 shelly.barbara@dol.gov 
District of Columbia II Barbara Shelly (215) 861-5541 shelly.barbara@dol.gov 
Florida III Brad Sickles (404) 302-5373 sickles.brad@dol.gov 
Georgia III Jessica Otieno (404) 302-5370 otieno.jessica@dol.gov 
Hawaii VI Janice Shordike (415) 625-7943 shordike.janice@dol.gov 
Idaho VI John Jacobs (415) 625-7940 jacobs.john@dol.gov 
Illinois V Alice Mitchell (312) 596-5413 mitchell.alice@dol.gov  
Indiana V Alice Mitchell (312) 596-5413 mitchell.alice@dol.gov 
Iowa V Alice Mitchell (312) 596-5413 mitchell.alice@dol.gov  
Kansas V Alice Mitchell (312) 596-5413 mitchell.alice@dol.gov 
Kentucky III Claudine Noel (404) 302-5368 noel.claudine@dol.gov 
Louisiana IV Rebecca Sarmiento (972) 850-4621 sarmiento.rebecca@dol.gov 
Maine I Keeva Davis (617) 788-0141 davis.keeva@dol.gov 
Maryland II Barbara Shelly (215) 861-5541 shelly.barbara@dol.gov 
Massachusetts I Keeva Davis (617) 788-0141 davis.keeva@dol.gov 
Michigan V Alice Mitchell (312) 596-5413 mitchell.alice@dol.gov 
Minnesota V Alice Mitchell (312) 596-5413 mitchell.alice@dol.gov 
Mississippi III Lovie Thompson (404) 302-5379 thompson.lovie@dol.gov 
Missouri V Alice Mitchell (312) 596-5413 mitchell.alice@dol.gov 
Montana IV Jesus Morales (972) 850-4616 morales.jesus@dol.gov 
Nebraska V Alice Mitchell (312) 596-5413 mitchell.alice@dol.gov  
Nevada VI John Jacobs (415) 625-7940 jacobs.john@dol.gov 
New Hampshire I Keeva Davis (617) 788-0141 davis.keeva@dol.gov 
New Jersey I Keeva Davis (617) 788-0141 davis.keeva@dol.gov 
New Mexico IV Roseana Smith (972) 850-4615 smith.roseana@dol.gov 
New York I Keeva Davis (617) 788-0141 davis.keeva@dol.gov 
North Carolina III Winston Tompoe (404) 302-5372 tompoe.winston@dol.gov 
North Dakota IV Bill Martin (972) 850-4635 martin.bill@dol.gov 
Ohio V Alice Mitchell (312) 596-5413 mitchell.alice@dol.gov  
Oklahoma IV Felecia Blair (972) 850-4643 blair.felecia@dol.gov 
Oregon VI John Jacobs (415) 625-7940 jacobs.john@dol.gov 
Pennsylvania II Barbara Shelly (215) 861-5541 shelly.barbara@dol.gov 
Puerto Rico I Keeva Davis (617) 788-0141 davis.keeva@dol.gov 
Rhode Island I Keeva Davis (617) 788-0141 davis.keeva@dol.gov 
South Carolina III Toni Buxton (404) 302-5367 buxton.toni@dol.gov 
South Dakota IV Bernie Cutter (972) 850-4618 cutter.bernarda@dol.gov 
Tennessee III Linda Lundy (404) 302-5369 lundy.linda@dol.gov 
Texas IV Kajuana Donahue (972) 850-4613 donahue.kajuana@dol.gov 
Utah IV Bill Martin (972) 850-4635 martin.bill@dol.gov 
Vermont I Keeva Davis (617) 788-0141 davis.keeva@dol.gov 
Virginia II Barbara Shelly (215) 861-5541 shelly.barbara@dol.gov 
     



Washington VI John Jacobs (415) 625-7946 jacobs.john@dol.gov 
West Virginia II Barbara Shelly (215) 861-5541 shelly.barbara@dol.gov 
Wisconsin V Alice Mitchell (312) 596-5413 mitchell.alice@dol.gov 
Wyoming IV Jesus Morales (972) 850-4616 morales.jesus@dol.gov 
American Samoa VI John Jacobs (415) 625-7940 jacobs.john@dol.gov 
Guam VI John Jacobs (415) 625-7940 jacobs.john@dol.gov 
Northern Mariana Islands VI John Jacobs (415) 625-7940 jacobs.john@dol.gov 
Virgin Islands I Keeva Davis (617) 788-0141 davis.keeva@dol.gov 
 
 


	C.pdf
	ATTACHMENT C
	PROGRAMMATIC ASSURANCES—PROGRAM YEAR 2012 GRANT
	PARTICIPANT ASSURANCES
	The Applicant agrees to:
	Recruitment and Selection of Participants
	Assessment
	Individual Employment Plan (IEP)
	Community Service Assignment (CSA)
	Recertification of Participants
	Physical Examinations
	Host Agencies
	Program Overview
	Wages
	Durational Limits
	Maximum Average Project Duration: 27 Months
	Transition Services
	Termination Procedures
	Equitable Distribution
	Over-Enrollment
	Administrative Systems
	Collaboration and Leveraged Resources
	Supportive Services
	Sub-Recipient Selection (If Applicable)
	Complaint Resolution
	Procedures for Payroll and Workers’ Compensation
	Documentation
	Data Collection and Reporting

	G.pdf
	SF424A Page 1
	SF 424A Page 2
	a. Personnel
	b. Fringe
	c. Travel
	d. Equipment
	e. Supplies
	f. Contractual
	h. Other (Including Training)
	i. Indirect
	Administrative Costs




